
Office of Purchasing and Supply Services 
Facilities Administration Building 

13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

301-952-6560 Fax: 301-952-6605 

PGCPS 
V51 

Robert Johnson, Esq., Director 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 

May 12, 2017 

Global, Inc. 
7620 Oldfield Lane 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 
Telephone: 443.691.0455 
Fax: 410.796.2517 
Contact: Channa Bambaradeniya 
Email: channab(iNjobalincusa.net  

Buyer: Donna Parks 
Telephone: 301.952.6567 
Fax: 301.952.6605 
Email: donna.parks@pgcps.org  

Subject: IFB 033-17 Hazardous Materials Abatement Monitoring at Tulip Grove Elementary School 

Global, Inc. has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with the above-mentioned IFB 033-17. 
This contract sets-forth the terms and conditions and is provided for your review and acceptance. Any changes or 
additions made by your company must first be accepted by the Purchasing Division before the contract is valid. 

The intent of this contract is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and/or services at the 
lowest cost. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department to be a "Non-
Exclusive" use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular 
Brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase any item/items listed in the price 
schedule submitted. 

Until the AIA Contract is signed and the Notice to Proceed is issued by Department of Capital Programs, authorization 
for mobilization or commencement of work is forbidden. Please sign below and return all documents to the 
PURCHASING OFFICE within ten (10) business days. Failure to sign the contract award and return all required 
documents within the specified time, shall rule your offer null and void and, therefore, award shall be made to the next 
low responsive bidder. 

CONTRACT TERM  
The term of the contract will be from date of award until project completion. 

CONTRACT AWARD ESTIMATED AMOUNT  

The estimated amount of award is 	 $35,500.00 

INSURANCE  
A Certificate of Insurance, made in favor of the Board of Education of Prince George's County, Upper Marlboro, 
Maryland 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICE with the returned signed NOTICE OF AWARD 
within ten (10) business days. The certificate should reference the Solicitation Number as shown herein. It will be the 
responsibility of the contractor to ensure that a current Certificate of Insurance is on file in the Purchasing Office during 
the entire period of the contract. 



Global, Inc. 	 Notice of Award 
	

Page 2 
IFB 033-17 

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES/FAILURE TO PERFORM WORK 
The successful respondents accepts this contract with the understanding that should they fail to complete the work in an 
acceptable manner and in the time stated, shall be subject to the payment of liquidated damages as stated in the proposal 
document. 

PERFORMANCE/PAYMENT BONDS  
The successful Respondent shall submit payment and performance bonds, Cashier's or Certified Check in the amount of 
one hundred percent (100%) as determined by the BOARD and specified in the RFP, of all phases of the contract to 
ensure the satisfactory completion of the work for which a contract or purchase order is awarded that exceed $100K. 
(COMAR 21.06.07.03) The Board reserves the right to request performance bond for amount under or over $1000.00. 
The performance bond shall be submitted with the return of the signed contract award WITHIN TEN (10) BUSINESS 
DAYS. 

The bond, cashiers or certified check must be made in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE 
GEORGE'S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983.  

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS  
The contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of appropriations available to the BOARD for the purchase of 
such articles. The obligation of the BOARD on all contracts, including those which envision funding through current and 
successive fiscal years, shall be contingent upon actual Board appropriations for the fiscal year(s) involved. 

This notice of award, plus the solicitation, your offer and any pertinent documents will constitute the entire contract after 
acceptance by your fitin and the BOARD. Please refer to the IFB 033-17 for all applicable terms and conditions. 

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK/PHOTO IDENTIFICATION BADGE  
It is the responsibility of the Consultant to make certain that its employees, agents, volunteers, and contractors who have 
contact with students be fingerprinted and have a background check in compliance with Title 5, Subtitle 5, Part VI, of the 
Family Law Article of the Maryland Code. 

A. Employees Having Direct Contact with Students: 
Any and all current and future employees of Consultant/Contractors who may have direct contact with 
students must have a criminal background check and fingerprinting conducted by the Finger Printing Office 
of the Board before 14 days before beginning work. Previous background checks will not be accepted. The 
fee for the background check shall be paid by the Consultant/Contractors by check or money order at the time 
the fingerprinting is performed. No employee can begin work in a PGCPS Schools until results have been 
received. Violation of this provision may result in Termination for Cause. 

B. Employees Do Not Have Direct Contact With Students: 
Employees of Consultant/Contractor who will be placed in a PGCPS Schools but will not have direct contact 
with students must have on record a Criminal Justice Information Service (CJIS) and NCIC background 
checks. Copies of the background checks must be forwarded to the Contract Officer before services can 
commence. Every two years the Consultant shall submit copies of background checks to the Contract Officer. 
Should any employee be flagged during the term of this agreement, the Consultant shall contact the Contract 
Officer within 24 hours of notification. Violation of this provision may result in Termination for Cause. 

C. Employment of Child Sex Offenders: 
The Consultant/Contractor shall at all times be compliant with the Criminal Procedure Article of Annotated 
Code of Maryland Section 11-722 that states that a person who enters a contract with a County Board of 
Education or a nonpublic school may not knowingly employ an individual to work at a school if the 
individual is a registered child sex offender. If a registered child sex offender is employed by the 
Consultant/Contractor, the Consultant/Contractor is prohibited from assigning that employee to perform 



$1 l9 
SIGNATU - " 	 I 	I DATE DATE 

Global, Inc. 	 Notice of Award 	 Page 3 
IFB 033-17 

management, delivery, installation, repair, construction or any other type of services on any The Board 
property. Violation of this provision may result in Termination for Cause. 

This notice of award, plus the solicitation and any pertinent documents will constitute the entire contract after acceptance 
by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer to the IFB 033-17 for all applicable terms and conditions. 

ACCEPTED BY: 

   

    

FOR THE FIRM: 	 FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

CAWO k otzw( F!`'ca.p,,%,t\~ l-kA Robert Johnson, Esq. 
NAME 

-(~&g'wv 

NAME: 

Director, Purchasing & Supply Services 
TITLE TITLE 

FIRM 
(a-\, r 	%k-C— a 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

Global, Inc. 
7620 Oldfield Lane 
611k*ft City, MD 21043 



Global, Inc. 	 Notice of Award 
	

Page 4 
IFB 033-17 

CONTRACT PRICING 

Item 
No. Assumed Quantity Item Description Unit Price Extension 

1.  6 Project Meetings $100 $600.00 

2.  
60 work days (12 
work weeks) 

8 Hours Per Day Project Monitoring/ 
Travel 

$400 $24,000.00 

3.  60 8- PCM Sample Per Day $44 $2,640.00 

4.  40 hours Overtime $50 $2,000.00 

5.  8 
AHERA Final Containments 
(Assume 24 Hour Turnaround.) 

$350 $2,800.00 

6.  10 
PCM Finals Containments. (Assume 
24 Hour Turnaround) 

$40 $400.00 

7.  4 
Monthly Project Management and 
Documentation Reports 

$80 $320.00 

8 18 Container Documentation Reports $80 $1,440.00 

9.  1 General Contingency, Overhead and 
Profit Lump Sum 

$500.00 

10.  1 Miscellaneous Costs (if any) Lump Sum $800.00 

GRAND TOTAL OF BASE BID $ 35,500.00 



GLOBA01 
	

OP ID: BO 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
D

04/101201

ATE 	YY) 

04/10/2017 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
Russell Ins. Group, Inc. (CDB) 
A Subsidiary of ACNB Corp. 
2526 West Liberty Road 
Westminster, MD 21157 
Connie Bauer 

CONTACT C onnie Bauer 
PHONE 	 FAX 
(A/C, No. Ext):410-875-5617 	 (A/C, No);  410-875-5340 
E-MA
ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A: National Fire Insurance of Htf 
INSURED 	Global, Inc. 

Channa Bambaradeniya, PhD 
1818 NY Avenue, NE, Ste 217 

Washington, DC 20002 

INSURER B: Transportation Insurance Co. 20494 

INSURER C: Continental Casualty Company 20443 

INSURER D: Nautilus Insurance Co. 17370 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES 
	

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 
	

REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

L I TR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR SWVD POLICY NUMBER YYY
UBR 	 POLICY EFF 

(MMIDDIY) 
POLICY EXP 

(MMIDDIYYYY) LIMITS  

B X 

GENERAL LIABILITY 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6012024716 03/04/2017 03/03/2018 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 	1,000,000 
DAMAGE 	RENTED 
PREMISESS ( (Ea occurrence) 300,000 $ 	 , 

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 	10,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 	1,000,000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 	2,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE 

POLICY 

LIMIT APPLIES 
PRO 
JECT 

PER: 

LOC 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 	2,000,000 

$ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

	 ANY AUTO 
ALL OWNED 
	 AUTOS 
	 HIRED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED 
 	AUTOS NON-OWNED 

AUTOS 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) $ 
BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT) $ 

C 
X UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 
X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 6045492619 03/04/2017 03/03/2018 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 	1,000,000 
AGGREGATE $ 	1,000,000 

DED 	X 	RETENTION$ 	10,000 $ 

A 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 	 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

YIN N I A 6046343822 03/03/2017 03/03/2018 
X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 	100,000 
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 	100,000 
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 	500,000 

D Professional & 
Pollution Liab 

CPP202020310 12101/2016 12/01/2017 Each 	 1,000,000 
Aggregate 	 2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 
	

CANCELLATION 

BOARDUP 

Board of Education of 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE 	EXPIRATION 	DATE 	THEREOF, 	NOTICE 	WILL 	BE 	DELIVERED 	IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Prince Georges County 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) 
	

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5



